
 

 
 

 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

13 October 2020 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Sandra Hancock  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 5 October 2020 
Updated: 8 October 2020 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Town Hall 
Watford 

 
5 October 2020 

 
 
Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Watford 
to be held on Tuesday, 13 October 2020 starting at 7.30 pm at the Town Hall, Watford to 
take into consideration and determine upon the following subjects, namely: - 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 to be submitted and signed.   

 
4. Official Announcements  
 
5. Mayor's Report (Pages 4 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Elected Mayor 

 
6. Questions by Members of the Council under Council Procedure Rule 10.0  
 
7. Questions by Members of the Public under Council Procedure Rule 11.0  
 
8. Petitions presented under Council Procedure Rule 12.0  
 
9. Business especially brought forward by the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service 

which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  

 
10. West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee – Loan Agreement (Pages 11 - 17) 
 
 Report from Cabinet held on 7 September 2020 

 
11. Local Development Scheme (Pages 18 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Spatial Planning Manager 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

12. Appointment of Second Independent Person to assist with Standards complaints 
(Pages 39 - 41) 

 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

 
13. Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 42 - 49) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
14. Neighbourhood Locality Fund Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 50 - 53) 
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
15. Joint Committee for the Hertfordshire Growth Board (To Follow) 
 
 The report will follow once considered by Cabinet on 5 October 2020. 

 
16. Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0  
 
 The following motion was proposed by the Elected Mayor and seconded by 

Councillor Nigel Bell. 
 
Watford Council thanks every member of staff for the outstanding efforts over the 
past few months in responding to the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
We are opposed to any plan to create a single unitary council for the whole of 
Hertfordshire. This is the wrong time to be focusing on local government 
reorganisation and would take decision making away from local residents, and 
result in one council trying to serve a large area with 1.2 million people. 
 

 

 
Donna Nolan, Managing Director 

 
 



Elected Mayor’s Report – October 2020 

 

I was saddened to hear last month of the passing of former councillor for Holywell, Jackie 

Connal. Jackie was a wonderfully warm and friendly person who cared so much for this 

town. She worked hard supporting the Fair Trade movement, Watford Museum, and was 

part of our Dementia Friends group. I will miss her and my thoughts and prayers are with 

her family and many friends. 

 

Similar to my report for the last Full Council in July, this one will likely be heavily focused on 

our town’s ongoing recovery from Covid-19, and how we balance this against meeting the 

more general targets we have set ourselves for this term. 

 

COVID-19 Response 

Community Protection 

Throughout the summer months cases across the country appeared to be relatively stable, 

but we have seen a slight increases in cases in recent weeks, with other areas of the UK 

facing local lockdowns. As I write we are fortunate that case numbers in Watford and 

Hertfordshire more generally, remain relatively low, but given the current national trend it
[...]
he urgency in which quality 

health services are needed. 

 

Big screen events 

Despite our social lives being largely upended throughout the pandemic, we have still found 

ways to have fun within the community. Throughout August, Big Screen Events were held at 

Woodside, King George V, and Knutsford Playing Fields, allowing families to get together 

and watch films in the open air. The free event that is usually held in the town centre was 

well adapted to allow for social distancing measures and make use of our green spaces. I 

know these have been tough times for everyone, but it was really good to see so many 

people enjoying the opportunity to get out and enjoy the films being shown. 

 

Page 10



1 
 

Report to Council – 13 October 2020 
 
Report of Cabinet – 7 September 2020 
 
Cabinet met on 7 September 2020.  The minutes are published on the council’s 
website. 
 
The following members were present at the meeting: 

 
Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 
  Councillor Collett (Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Holder for 

Community) 
  Councillor S Johnson (Portfolio Holder for Property and Housing)  
  Councillor Sharpe (Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 

Development) 
  Councillor Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Resources and Customer 

Service) 
  Councillor Williams (Portfolio Holder for Client Services) 
 
Also present: Councillor Bell, Labour Group Leader 
  Councillors Dychton and Ezeifedi 
   
Officers: Managing Director 
 Interim Director of Finance 
 Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications  
 Interim Head of Regeneration and Property 
 Mayor’s Political Assistant 
 Democratic Services Manager 
 
The following included recommendations to Council. 
 
27. West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee – Loan Agreement 
 
 Cabinet received a report of the Interim Director of Finance requesting 

Council approval for the council to enter into a loan facility agreement on 
behalf of West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee together with the other 
member authorities with Dacorum Borough Council.   

 
 Councillor Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Resources, explained that officers were 

seeking permission for the council to underwrite one-fifth of the loan to 
Dacorum Borough Council.  The funding would be used towards a new 
crematorium in Hemel Hempstead.   

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 Councillor Collett noted that the demand for cremations had been rising 
before coronavirus.  It was necessary to become more creative and flexible 
with services. 

 
 RESOLVED – 
 
 1. that Cabinet recommends to Council that Watford, as one of the 

member authorities of the West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee, 
signs a loan facility agreement between Hertsmere Borough Council, St 
Albans City and District Council, Three Rivers District Council and 
Watford Borough Council as borrowers, with Dacorum Borough Council 
as lender, for £6 million to part fund a new Crematorium in Hemel 
Hempstead, subject to all the other 4 borrowing authorities passing 
similar resolutions; 

 
 2. that Cabinet recommends to Council that Watford also signs a Deed of 

Contribution and Indemnity with all five partner authorities of the West 
Herts Crematorium Joint Committee, namely Dacorum Borough Council, 
Hertsmere Borough Council, St Albans City and District Council, Three 
Rivers District Council and Watford Borough, subject to all the other 
member authorities passing similar resolutions; 

 
 3. that Cabinet recommends that Council notes that in agreeing to 1 and 2 

above that Watford are underwriting one fifth of the £6 million loan 
facility, should the West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee default on 
repayment of the loan. 

 
 4. that delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance to agree the 

final terms of the loan and indemnity agreements. 
 

Page 12



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 7 September 2020 
 
Report author: (Shared Services) Director of Finance 
 
Title:   WEST HERTS CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE – LOAN 
AGREEMENT 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 To seek Council approval for Watford as one of the authorities that make up the West Herts 

Crematorium Joint Committee (WHCJC), to enter into a loan facility agreement on behalf of 
the WHCJC together with the other member authorities with Dacorum Borough Council (also 
a member authority) for a loan facility of £6 million as part funding towards a c.£8 million 
development of a new crematorium in Hemel Hempstead. 

1.2 Also to seek Council approval to sign a Deed of Contribution and Indemnity with all five 
member authorities of the WHCJC and thereby underwriting one fifth of the loan should the 
WHCJC default on repayment of the loan. 

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 Key risks were identified and discussed in the business case which was considered and 

approved by the WHCJC. 

2.2 The business case also included various financial modelling and appraisals, the project 
budget also includes contingency funding to mitigate the risk of increased costs. 

2.3 Subject to funding approval, a full competitive tender process will be undertaken to appoint a 
suitably experienced development partner. 

2.4  The project is being managed by Watford Borough Council as lead authority for the WHCJC. 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council that Watford, as one of the member authorities of the 

West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee, signs a loan facility agreement between 
Hertsmere Borough Council, St Albans City and District Council, Three Rivers District Council 
and Watford Borough Council as borrowers with Dacorum Borough Council as lender for £6 
million to part fund a new Crematorium in Hemel Hempstead, subject to all the other 4 
borrowing authorities passing similar resolutions; 

3.2 That Cabinet recommends to Council that Watford also signs a Deed of Contribution and 
Indemnity with all five partner authorities of the West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee, 
namely Dacorum Borough Council, Hertsmere Borough Council, St Albans City and District 
Council, Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough subject to all the other member 
authorities passing similar resolutions; and 

Page 13



3.3 That Cabinet recommends that Council notes that in agreeing to 3.1 and 3.2 above that 
Watford are underwriting one fifth of the £6 million loan facility should the West Herts 
Crematorium Joint Committee default on repayment of the loan. 

3.4 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance to agree the final terms of the 
loan and indemnity agreements 

 Further information: 
  
 alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Alison Scott 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The WHCJC is a statutory Joint Committee of five local authorities: Dacorum Borough 

Council, Hertsmere Borough Council, St Alban’s City and District Council, Three Rivers 
District Council and Watford Borough Council with the responsibility for managing 
crematorium services for the five councils. 

4.2 The WHCJC is currently responsible for the operation of one Crematorium, West Herts 
Crematorium in Three Rivers that has been serving the local community since 1959. 

4.3 The WHCJC has been operating the West Herts Crematorium successfully for many years 
and it makes an annual return to the five member authorities of £250k, whilst also setting 
aside surplus funds for reinvesting in the crematorium. 

4.4 The operation of crematoria is a competitive market and in light of competition by private 
operators in the local area the WHCJC commissioned a feasibility study to examine the 
possibility of building a new second Crematorium in Hemel Hempstead. The following is an 
extract from the resulting business case: 

“The demand for cremations has risen considerably in recent years with this trend set to 
continue as the UK’s ageing population grows in size, with the proportion of those aged 65 
and above predicted to signifi
[...]
e 

Challenged by 
Planning 
Inspector at 
the Local Plan 
examination. 

Local 
community not 

Engagement with 
Members and 
corporate officers 
about progress on 
the Local Plan and 
compliance with the 
set timetable.  

Treat 6 

Page 18

Agenda Item 11



kept informed 
of progress on 
the Local Plan. 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That council adopts the revised Local Development Scheme. 

3.2 That, minor updates to the revised  Local Development Scheme can be made by the 
Head of Planning and Building Control in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Development. 

 Further information contact: 

 Contact: Jack Green, Spatial Planning Manager 

 Email: Jack.green@watford.gov.uk 

Telephone extn: 8093 

  
 Report approved by: Ben Martin, Interim Head of Planning and Building Control 

 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out what the Local Plan will cover and 

the timetable for its preparation.  It is a public document and one that is referred 
to in the examination process. The proposed LDS is set out as Appendix A to this 
report. 
 

4.2 The proposed LDS presented is a revised version of that adopted in November 
2019. This is to update the timetable reflecting circumstances that have arisen in 
2020, including the Covid-19 pandemic, that have led to slippage in the Local Plan 
timetable. The primary changes made to the document include the timetable for 
adoption of the new Local Plan to February 2022 with the Regulation 19 
consultation (Final Draft Local Plan) taking place in January 2021 (page 12, 
Appendix A). Other additions include reference to updating the Statement of 
Community Involvement (page 5, Appendix A) and citing the Infrastructure 
Delivery Statement (page 5, Appendix A). 

 
4.3 At examination, an independently appointed Planning Inspector will consider 

whether the Local Plan document being examined has been prepared in 

accordance with the latest LDS. This forms part of the
[...]
tee on the review by the Committee for Standards in Public Life on 
standards in local government. 

 
1.2 Council agreed to implement recommendation seven in the review which was that 

it should have at least 2 Independent Persons and authorised that the council seek a 
second Independent Person. 

 
1.3 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance has interviewed Mr Nigel Gates and 

is recommending that he be appointed as the second Independent Person 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The council 
does not 
appoint 

The council fails to 
comply with the 
review 
recommendations 

That the 
appointment be 
made 

treat 1 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Nigel Gates be appointed as the second Independent Person. 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 

Page 39

Agenda Item 12



 
  
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Council agreed at its meeting of the 17 March 2020 to seek a second Independent 

Person. The role is to act as an advisor to the Monitoring Officer and the Standards 
Committee in relation to action to be taken in response to complaints about 
breaches of the code of conduct for councillors. 

  
 
4.2 To date the council has only had one Independent Person. The Committee for 

Standards in Public Life has recommended that local authorities should have a 
minimum of two, in the case of absence.  

 
4.3 The boroughs, districts and county of Hertfordshire have a register of people who 

are already an Independent Person and who have indicated a willingness to be 
available to assist other councils. Mr Nigel Gates was on that register. 

 
4.4 Mr Gates is currently the Independent Person for Three Rivers District Council and 

has been involved in working with its Standards Committee since the inception of 
the standards regime. He is a retired lecturer having previously worked for the 
University of Hertfordshire and been involved in the Lecturers Union dealing with 
complaints about teaching staff at a national level. He is therefore very experienced 
in understanding the sensitivity and importance of dealing with complaints and is 
also familiar with the code of conduct for councillors.  

 
4.5  It is recommended that he be appointed as the councils second Independent 

Person. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the councils remuneration scheme 

provides a payment of £200 per annum to this position 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is a requirement 

of the standards legislation that the council has an Independent Person and that 
they be consulted in relation to complaints about councillors under the code of 
conduct. 

 
 
 

Page 40



5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149 Equality Act 2010, it is 

considered there are no implications. 
  
 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
 
Background papers 
 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Page 41



Part A 
 
Report to:  Council 
 
Date of meeting: 13 October 2020 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Title:   Scrutiny annual report 2019-20 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The constitution requires that a report be presented to Council annually on the 

work of scrutiny during the preceding year.  This report describes the work and 
process of the council’s scrutiny committees and task groups during 2019-20.   

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no risks identified from this report.   
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Counci
[...]
 
 
Report author: Democratic Services Manager 
 
Title:   Neighbourhood Locality Fund Annual Report 2019/20 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This document provides the annual report for the Neighbourhood Locality Funds in 

accordance with the fund’s protocol.  It includes information about the overall 
budget and types of projects the wards have supported during 2019/20. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no identified risks as a result of this report. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Neighbourhood Locality Fund annual report be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Alan Garside 
 alan.garside@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278374 
 
 Report approved by:  Carol Chen, Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 In 2019/20 each ward was allocated a budget of £3,000.  This was the same amount 

as in the previous year. 
  
4.2 The wards spent a total of £29,174.93, equating to 81.04% of the overall budget.  

This is broken down by ward as follows – 
  

Ward Number of projects Expenditure 

Callowland 2 £1,740.00 

Central 6 £2,911.00 

Holywell 5 £2,999.97 

Leggatts 0 £0.00 

Page 50

Agenda Item 14



Ward Number of projects Expenditure 

Meriden 3 £3,000.00 

Nascot 5 £2,695.00 

Oxhey 3 £1,405.00 

Park 4 £2,920.00 

Stanborough 6 £3,000.00 

Tudor 3 £2,958.58 

Vicarage 5 £2,929.40 

Woodside 6 £2,931.79 

 
4.3   The Democratic Services Officer has reviewed the different types of expenditure 

and identified the most popular, including the amount spent and the percentage 
this equated to in relation to the overall budget, in specified groups.  Details of 
these groups are as follows -  

 

 Environmental improvements (£9,690.38 equalling 26.9% of the budget). 

 Local community groups and organisations (£4,487.00 equalling 12.46% of 
the budget). 

 Youth groups including scouts (£3,149.20 equalling 8.75% of the budget). 

 Schools and play groups (£2,633.00 equalling 7.31% of the budget). 

 Sports groups (£2,100.00 equalling 5.83% of the budge
[...]
s as a direct result of 

this report. 
 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety or crime and disorder implications as a direct result 

of this report.  
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
Appendices 
 
 None. 
 
Background papers 
 

 Applications and expenditure sheets for the individual wards and projects. 
  

Page 52



 

Page 53


	Agenda
	5 Mayor's Report
	10 West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee – Loan Agreement
	WEST HERTS CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE – LOAN AGREEMENT

	11 Local Development Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Local Development Scheme

	12 Appointment of Second Independent Person to assist with Standards complaints
	13 Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20
	14 Neighbourhood Locality Fund Annual Report 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

COUNCIL 
 

13 October 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Dychton (Chairman) 

Councillor B Mauthoor (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors P Taylor, D Allen-Williamson, S Bashir, N Bell, 

S Bolton, K Collett, K Crout, J Dhindsa, F Ezeifedi, A Grimston, 
I Hamid, K Hastrick, M Hofman, P Jeffree, A Khan, P Kloss, 
R Martins, M Mills, M Parker, J Pattinson, D Scudder, N Shah, 
I Sharpe, R Smith, Stanton, J Stiff, M Turmaine, D Walford, 
M Watkin, R Wenham and T Williams 

  
Officers: Managing Director 

Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to this virtual Council meeting.  She 
introduced the councillors and officers present and advised members about the 
voting system which was being used for the meeting. 
 

31   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Johnson, S Johnson, Saffery and 
Stotesbury.   
 

32   Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

33   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 14 July 2020 were approved.  It was 
noted that the minutes would be signed once officers and members were able to 
return to the town hall. 
 

34   Official Announcements  
 
 
 
 



 
2 

Civic deaths 
  
The Chairman informed Council of the recent deaths of a number of former 
Watford councillors.   
 
Richard Ahrens, a Labour councillor in Vicarage ward from 1986 until his 
resignation in 1990, had passed away in June.  Councillor Bell paid tribute to Mr 
Ahrens. 
 
Les Cox, a Labour councillor for Holywell ward for 12 years between 1976 and 
1988, had also died in June.  Councillor Bell spoke about the ex-councillor’s 
contribution to the life of the town. 
 
Former Labour councillor Robert Dean had died in August.  He had been a 
Leggatts councillor from May 1979 until his resignation in 1989.  Councillor Khan 
paid tribute to Mr Dean.  
 
Jackie Connal, a Labour councillor for Holywell from May 2010 until her 
retirement in 2019 had died in September.  The Mayor described Jackie Connal’s 
strong commitment to local causes and lively engagement with her fellow 
councillors.  Councillor Bell added his particular sadness at losing a dear and 
trusted friend, with whom it had been an honour to serve.  Her empathy, charm 
and positivity would be greatly missed by her colleagues in the Labour Group.  
Collett also paid tribute on behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group. 
 
Lastly, Council was informed of the death of the Mayor of Hertsmere Borough 
Council, Councillor Cynthia Barker.  The Chairman advised that she had sent a 
letter on behalf of the council to her partner expressing the council’s 
condolences. 
 
The Chairman asked the meeting to observe a minute’s silence in memory of 
these individuals who had been dedicated to public service. 
 
Black History Month 
  
The Chairman reported that a number of events had been organised in October 
to celebrate Black History Month.  These were detailed on The Black History 
Month website www.watfordblackhistorymonth.co.uk and included Watford 
Museum’s virtual exhibition about the Boxing Buxton family, which was due to 
be launched shortly. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 
Queen’s Birthday Honours List 
  
The Chairman congratulated Watford residents recognised in the Queen’s 
Birthday Honours List as well as those who had contributed to the town as a part 
of their award. 
 

35   Mayor's Report  
 
A report of the Mayor had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate whether they wished to ask a 
question of the Mayor.  Councillors Bell, Turmaine and Smith indicated that they 
wished to ask questions. 
 
1. Councillor Bell asked if the Mayor agreed that the latest decision by the 

West Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust to transform the Watford General 
Hospital site was a welcome boost for the town.  

 
 The Mayor concurred that the decision was a significant boost for the 

town and would provide Watford with a modern healthcare facility fit for 
its dedicated healthcare workers. 

 
2. In a supplementary question, Councillor Bell asked if the Mayor was 

encouraged by the decision to accept the Watford site as the primary site 
for healthcare facilities in south west Hertfordshire and whether he would 
encourage residents to get behind the plans.  

 
 The Mayor agreed that it was important that local residents in the area 

backed the healthcare proposals.  The government sought new hospital 
facilities to be in place by 2025 and this would only be achievable on the 
existing site.  The Mayor noted that the proposals had been supported by 
St Albans, Hertsmere and Three Rivers.  They were also welcomed by 
healthcare workers. 

 
3. Councillor Turmaine asked the Mayor to comment on recent changes to 

the authority’s waste and recycling arrangements.   
 
 The Mayor thanked Veolia and council staff for the smooth 

implementation of the revised waste and recycling arrangements.  A 
significant number of residents had signed up for the new service which 
would continue to be subsidised by the council.   

 



 
4 

 Garden waste collections were not a statutory service and the Mayor 
noted they were not provided by all authorities.  Where services were 
provided, charges varied significantly.  Previously, a third of the waste in 
black bins had comprised garden waste.  The Mayor hoped that the new 
arrangements would improve recycling rates whilst reducing the cost to 
local tax payers. 

 
4. Councillor Smith asked the Mayor to provide an update on Watford’s arts 

sector, including its key venues. 
 
 The Mayor underlined his commitment to retaining a thriving arts sector 

in Watford and maintained regular contact with the town’s venues.  He 
welcomed the Watford Fringe, which was taking place following some 
detailed work by the authority’s environmental health team to ensure the 
event could be held safely.  

 
 The government’s recent announcement of money to support the arts 

was to be welcomed, with £250,000 being allocated to Watford Palace 
Theatre.  Watford Borough Council was doing all it could be support the 
town’s venues at a difficult time for the arts. 

 
36   Questions by Members of the Council under Council Procedure Rule 10.0  

 
Questions had been received from Councillor Turmaine.  The questions and 
answers had been circulated and published on the council’s website. 
 

37   Questions by Members of the Public under Council Procedure Rule 11.0  
 
No questions from the public had been received. 
 

38   Petitions presented under Council Procedure Rule 12.0  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

39   Business especially brought forward by the Chairman or the Head of Paid 
Service which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered as a 
matter of urgency.  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

40   West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee – Loan Agreement  
 
Council received the report of the Director of Finance which had been 
considered by Cabinet on 7 September 2020.  An extract of the minutes had 



 
5 

been circulated with the agenda papers.  The report sought approval for Watford 
Borough Council to enter into a loan facility agreement on behalf of the West 
Herts Crematorium Joint Committee (WHCJC) and to sign a Deed of Contribution 
and Indemnity with all five member authorities of the WHCJC. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that Watford, as one of the member authorities of the West Herts 

Crematorium Joint Committee, signs a loan facility agreement between 
Hertsmere Borough Council, St Albans City and District Council, Three 
Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council as borrowers with 
Dacorum Borough Council as lender for £6 million to part fund a new 
Crematorium in Hemel Hempstead, subject to all the other 4 borrowing 
authorities passing similar resolutions; 

 
2. that Watford signs a Deed of Contribution and Indemnity with all five 

partner authorities of the West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee, 
namely Dacorum Borough Council, Hertsmere Borough Council, St Albans 
City and District Council, Three Rivers District Council and Watford 
Borough subject to all the other member authorities passing similar 
resolutions;  

 
3. that Council notes that in agreeing to (1) and (2) above that Watford are 

underwriting one fifth of the £6 million loan facility should the West Herts 
Crematorium Joint Committee default on repayment of the loan; and 

 
4. that delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance to agree the 

final terms of the loan and indemnity agreements. 
  
 

41   Local Development Scheme  
 
Council received the report of the Spatial Planning Manager setting out revisions 
to the Local Development Scheme, adopted in March 2019.  This updated the 
timetable for the different stages of preparing the new Local Plan.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. that council adopts the revised Local Development Scheme 
 
2. that minor updates to the revised Local Development Scheme be made by 

the Head of Planning and Building Control in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development. 

 



 
6 

42   Appointment of Second Independent Person to assist with Standards 
complaints  
 
Council received the report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
proposing that Mr Nigel Gates be appointed as the second Independent Person 
in line with recommendation seven of the review by the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life on standards in local government. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Mr Nigel Gates be appointed as the second Independent Person. 
 

43   Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20  
 
Council received the report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer describing 
the work and process of the council’s scrutiny committees and task groups 
during 2019-20. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Council notes the annual scrutiny report for 2019-20. 
 

44   Neighbourhood Locality Fund Annual Report 2019/20  
 
Council received the report of the Democratic Services Manager providing the 
annual report for the Neighbourhood Locality Funds in accordance with the 
fund’s protocol.  This included information about the overall budget and types of 
projects the wards had supported during 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the Neighbourhood Locality Fund annual report be noted. 
 

45   Joint Committee for the Herts Growth Board  
 
Council received the report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance.  
This included a detailed report prepared on behalf of all the councils in 
Hertfordshire and the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) recommending to each 
authority and the LEP the setting up of a formal Joint Committee and Scrutiny 
Committee to manage and oversee the work of the Herts Growth Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



 
7 

1. that Council agrees to the establishment of the Growth Board and Growth 
Board Scrutiny Joint Committees (The first Growth Board Joint Committee 
to take place in early 2021 and the implementation of the Growth Board 
Scrutiny Committee to be aligned to MHCLG confirmation of a Growth and 
Housing Deal) for the Hertfordshire Growth Board and that the Council 
becomes a member of both. 

 
2. that the Council adopts the Growth Board Integrated Governance 

Framework into its own constitutional framework. 
 
3. that Council nominates the Chair of Scrutiny, and the Vice Chair of 

Scrutiny the substitute member, as its representative to the Scrutiny 
Committee. (Nominees must not be members of the Executive). 

 
4. that Council notes that cabinet had appointed the Elected Mayor as the 

Council’s representative on the Joint Committee and that the Elected 
Mayor was given delegated authority to nominate a substitute 
representative as required. 

 
46   Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0  

 
The following motion had been proposed by the Elected Mayor and seconded by 
Councillor Bell: 
 
“Watford Council thanks every member of staff for the outstanding efforts over 
the past few months in responding to the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
We are opposed to any plan to create a single unitary council for the whole of 
Hertfordshire. This is the wrong time to be focusing on local government 
reorganisation and would take decision making away from local residents, and 
result in one council trying to serve a large area with 1.2 million people.” 
 
Members debated the motion. 
 
On being put to Council the motion was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Watford Council thanks every member of staff for the outstanding efforts over 
the past few months in responding to the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
We are opposed to any plan to create a single unitary council for the whole of 
Hertfordshire. This is the wrong time to be focusing on local government 



 
8 

reorganisation and would take decision making away from local residents, and 
result in one council trying to serve a large area with 1.2 million people. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Chairman 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 9.20 pm 
 

 

 


